
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 31 October 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2018 
(Minute Nos. 239 - 245) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1993&Ver=4


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for recommendation to Council

5. Review of Fees and Charges 1 - 66

6. Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20 67 - 82

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

7. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Refresh 83 - 90

8. Warden Bay Land (junction Imperial Drive and Cliff Drive), Community 
Asset Transfer

91 - 98

9. Complaints Annual Report 2017/2018 99 - 108

10. Air Quality Action Plan Consultation 109 - 
136

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:
 
3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that  information).

12. Sale of Land at Gas Road, Milton Regis 137 - 
142

Issued on Monday, 22 October 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 31 October 2018 

Report Title Review of Fees & Charges 2019/20 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To approve the proposed fees and charges 2019/20 
as set out in this report for submission to Council. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment & Leisure Services in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs to 
amend the 2019/20 charge for the new Environmental 
Fixed Penalty Notice for ‘Duty of Care in the disposal 
of household waste’ in the event that the draft national 
guidance on this specific Fixed Penalty Notice gets 
amended prior to implementation of the legislation. 
 

3. That the Animal Welfare Licensing charges are 
implemented on 15 November 2018. 
 

4. That the charges for the new Bourne Street Multi-
Storey Car Park are implemented from its day of 
opening. 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report invites Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2019/20.  Charges will take 
effect from 1 April 2019 with the exception of those for Animal Welfare 
Licensing which will take effect from 15 November and the new Bourne Street 
Multi-Storey Car Park which will apply from the day of its opening. 

1.2 Appendix I details proposals on a service-by-service basis for the level of fees 
to be charged in 2019/20 on those services where this Council sets the 
charges.  Appendix II sets out the fees and charges which are set nationally by 
Government.  Appendix III details the 2018/19 budget for fees and charges for 
services. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

1.3 We need to ensure that for discretionary services, where there is a choice over 
whether the local re
[...]
)  

99,500 

Democratic Services Purchase of electoral register 1,500 

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services 

Houses in multiple occupation 500 

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services 

Mobile home site licence fee 
- 

Housing, Economy & Community 
Services 

Smoke or CO Alarm Regulations 
Redress Scheme for Lettings 
Agency Work & Management Work 
Order 2014 

- 

Planning Planning fees – 
www.swale.gov.uk/types-of-
application-and-fees/ 

951,850 

Total fees and charges set by Government 1,558,240 

 
Grand total for all fees and charges 4,871,090 

 

Page 66



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 31 October 2018

Report Title Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers

Head of Service Nick Vickers

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2019/20 is 
kept the same as 2018/19 and the CTS continues as a 
maximum reduction of 75%

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) was introduced by the Ministry of 
Housing, Community and Local Government (MHCLG) in April 2013 as a 
replacement for Council Tax Benefit (CTB) administered on behalf of the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  The local scheme must be approved 
by Full Council by 11 March 2019.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to analyse the current scheme’s effects on collection 
and benefit claimants, and to consider the percentage reduction that should be 
set for 2019/20. 

2 Background

2.1 Prior to the introduction of the scheme in April 2013 the Kent authorities worked 
together to design a CTS scheme. A common approach was adopted across 
Kent, with the new scheme broadly replicating the former CTB scheme, but with a 
basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants. 

2.2 As part of its introduction, central government set out a number of key elements:

 the duty to cr
[...]
budget for the 
changes to the CTS scheme, there has also been an increase in the base council 
tax charges which has particularly been affected by the inclusion of the social 
care charges. Collection of council tax from working age claimants since the 
commencement of the scheme is shown in table 2 below.

Table 2: Percentage collected by year

Year Minimum % paid by 
working age 
claimants

Percentage 
collected

2013/14 8.5% 87.59%
2014/15 15% 81.80%
2015/16 15% 85.30%
2016/17 15% 85.80%
2017/18 20% 86.10% 
2018/19 25% 47.20%*

           *2018/19 figure as at 24.09.2018

3.2 Prior to the first year of the scheme Swale accepted a grant from MHCLG which 
limited the amount claimants had to pay to a minimum of 8.5%, leading to a 
highest collection rate for 2013/14.There was a dip in collection in 2014/15 when 
the amount to be paid doubled. Annual collection since then has risen as 
claimants have adjusted to budgeting for this amount.

Page 69



3.3 As at 24 September 2018 the collection rate for working-age claimants was down 
by 0.2% compared with the same week in 2017/18. It is likely that if the amount to 
be paid by working age claimants was increased, collection could continue to fall 
increasing the cost of recovery.

3.4 The conclusion is that the most practical option would be for the Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2019/20 to be kept the same as 2018/19 and to continue as a 
reduction of 75%.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Changes could be made to the CTS scheme for 2019/20 either increasing or 
reducing the amount payable by working age claimants. Increasing the amount is 
not recommended because this is likely to affect the collection rate, this would 
then increase the costs of recovery within the council tax section. Reducing the 
amount payable would affect the budgets of the council and the major precepting 
authorities so could therefore have an affect on the services currently provided.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has
[...]
nce_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf


1

Action Plan

Issue Action Due date Lead Officer Manager Cabinet Member
Views needed on the 
proposed scheme 
from claimants, 
residents and 
stakeholders 

Consultation to be carried out - 
completed

09/2017 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Financial hardship for 
CTRS working age  
claimants

Further consultation work to be 
carried out in Quarter 2 
2017/18 – completed 

10/2017 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Drop in collection rate 
for Council Tax 

The collection of Council Tax 
to be monitored throughout the 
financial year 20177/18

10/2017 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Financial hardship for 
residents with an 
empty property

Advice on alternative help to 
be sent out with Council Tax 
bills and adjustment notices

02/2018 Zoe Kent Amber Christou Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Actions in this action plan will be reported to the CIA group once a quarter, so updates will be required quarterly.

P
age 82



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 31 October 2018

Report Title Kent Joint Municipal Waste Strategy Refresh

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Lead Officer Kelly Upson, Senior Contract Monitoring Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Adopt the refreshed Kent Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy up to 2020/21

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report gives an update on the refresh of the Kent Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 
(KJMWMS), through the Kent Resource Partnership, which Cabinet are asked to formally adopt.

2 Background

2.1 The 13 Kent Councils that make up the Kent Resource Partnership first adopted the Kent Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy in 2007 which set out how district
[...]
egy. In addition, to maintain a flexible approach to other potential changes that may 
come from Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) reform, Deposit Return Schemes 
(DRS), single-use plastic charges etc. 

Page 90



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 31 October 2018

Report Title Warden Bay Land (jct Imperial Drive & Cliff Drive), 
Community Asset Transfer

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of  Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Sophia Ramm, Community Services Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To transfer Warden Bay Land (jct Imperial Drive & Cliff 
Drive) to Warden Bay Parish Council (WBPC) on a 
125 year lease.

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing, 
Economy and Community Services and the Head of 
Property Services to negotiate the final terms of the 
lease, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for 
the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Economy and Community Services and the Head of 
Property Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This report provides Cabinet with the background on this area of SBC land, 
recommendation for a community asset transfer to WBPC and their intention for 
the land.  

2 Background

2.1 This area of land is situated in the Parish of Warden Bay and is on the junction 
between Imperial Drive and Cliff Drive (site plan Appendix I).

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



2.2 In the 2008 The Local Plan this area was allocated on the Proposals map as 
provision for a play area. On the most recent Local Plan, this area remains 
unallocated. 

2.3 This land was transferred to Swale Borough Council (SBC) in 2010 as part of a 
Section 106 planning agreement.

2.4 WBPC showed tentative interest in this land when the planning application and 
Section 106 arrangement was agreed. WBPC formally requested a Community 
Asset Transfer in May 2018. 

2.5 WBPC have been working with local residents, groups and a playground design 
and manufacturing company to put together a concept drawing for the new play 
park (Appendix II).

2.6 Under the terms of the Asset Transfer Policy, it has been determined that an 
external valuation under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 is not 
required as there is no alternative non-community use. The proposed disposal 
would only be at an ‘undervalue’ if it was realistic to think that the Council could 
sell or lease the land/premises for a capital receipt or a higher rent. Given that the 
Section 106 Agreement includes the need to protect it as public open space and it 
is assumed the Transfer Agreement will also require this, the above options are 
not possible.

2.7 Internal valuation is not proposed on the basis that the land only has a low value 
as public open space.

3 Proposals

3.1 To transfer Warden Bay Land (jct Imperial Drive & Cliff Drive) to WBPC on a 125 
year lease.

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services 
and the Head of Property Services to negotiate the final terms of the lease, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance. 

3.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the 
documentation required for the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Economy and Community Services and the Head of Property Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.

Page 92



4 Alternative Options

The land is not transferred to WBPC for improved community benefit. This is not 
recommended as SBC do not have any current plans to make improvements to 
the land. The Greenspaces team would also need to find some way of levelling
[...]
nce the health and wellbeing of residents in the borough.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Health and Safety risks will be the responsibility of WBPC going 
forward.
The main risks to the asset transfer is that WBPC fail in their 
fundraising to build the proposed ball park. The Parish Council 
have experience with fundraising and are already in conversations 
with a number of funders. The Parish Council have provided 
information to confirm that they have enough funds to continue with 
maintenance of the land. 

Equality and 
Diversity

The Asset Transfer Policy has been subjected to a Community 
Impact Assessment, no issues were identified.  

Privacy and Data 
Protection

There is no personal sensitive data contained in this report, and so 
there are no privacy or data protection implications for the 
information reported.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix I – Title plan

7.2 Appendix II - Concept drawing

8 Background Papers

None

Page 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 31 October 2018

Report Title Complaints Annual Report 2017/2018

Portfolio Holder Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Carol Sargeant, Customer Service Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations Members are asked to note the report

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the annual summary of complaints, compliments and 
comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) during the year from 
April 2017 to March 2018.

2. Background

2.1 This annual report summarises the complaints, received by the Council during 
the ensuing year.  Swale’s corporate complaints system comprises the 
following process:
(i) an initial request for service or enquiry should be made to th
[...]
 Appendix II: Local Government Ombudsman’s Summary Review of Swale 
Borough Council 2017/18

8. Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 106



Appendix I

Complaints by Service Area 2017/18

Total 
2016/17

Responded within 10 working days

2017/18 2016/17Service Area Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Total 
2017/18

No. % No. %
Chief Executive 0 0 0 0 0 3 - - 3 100%
Commercial 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 100% 0 0
Community Safety 1 0 0 2 3 2 3 100% 2 100%
Contracts (incl. Waste & Streets) 28 48 26 57 159 168 156 98% 166 99%
CSC 0 1 0 5 6 7 6 100% 7 100%
Democratic Services (Electoral) 1 0 0 0 1 7 1 100% 6 86%
Planning 8 5 10 8 31 32 28 90% 32 100%
Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
ERT 5 5 7 3 20 32 18 90% 28 88%
Gateway 0 0 0 0 0 2 - - 2 100%
Grants 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 100% 0 0%
Hackney Carriages 0 0 0 0 0 3 - - 1 33%
Housing Environmental 2 0 0 2 4 1 4 100% 1 100%
Housing Options 5 3 1 3 12 12 11 92% 11 92%
ICT 0 0 0 0 0 1 - - 1 100%
Legal 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0% 1 100%
Licensing 1 1 0 1 3 0 3 100%
Open Spaces 4 4 4 2 14 19 14 100% 12 63%
Parking 7 12 16 6 41 38 32 78% 29 76%
Properties 0 0 2 0 2 1 2 100% 1 100%
Revenues & Benefits 10 1 2 4 17 17 13 100% 15 88%
Staying Put 0 0 0 0 0 3 - - 3 100%

Appendix II

P
age 107



P
age 108



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 31 October 2018

Report Title Air Quality Action Plan and Public Consultation

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager

Lead Officer Steve Wilcock, Environment Protection Team Leader

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the outcomes of the updated traffic modelling 
work.

2. To agree a draft Air Quality Management Action Plan 
for public consultation and delegate to the Chief 
Financial Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Rural Affairs the final 
drafting of the document .

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Cabinet last received a report on air quality at its meeting on11 July 2018. 
The report explained the additional traffic modelling work which was being 
undertaken as a precursor to the preparation of an Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP) for public consultation. 

1.2 This report sets out the outcomes of the additional modelling work and the draft 
AQAP for public consultation. After the public consultation a technical report and  
plan will have to be submitted to the Department for Environment, Food & Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA). This is a hugely important issue and the Council has used 
independent external consultants of the highest calibre to undertake this work.

1.3 This Council already has a far larger scale of AQ monitoring than any Council in 
Kent and the remediation of this issue is an extremely high priority. It has to be 
recognised that whilst the statutory responsibility for preparing the AQAP lies with 
this Council the bigger picture response to these issues sits with Central 
Government. This Council is making a clear statement that we cannot wait for the 
improvements in air quality which will come naturally from reductions in vehicle 
emissions.

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



2 Background

2.1 In January 2018 the Council appointed AQ consultants, Phlorum Ltd, who 
commissioned traffic counts and Automatic Number Plate Recognition studies in 
the five Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) in the borough (East Street 
Sittingbourne, St Paul’s Sittingbourne, Newington, Teynham and Ospringe). The 
resulting Air Quality Assessment reported Predicted current Annual Average 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) concentrations were still above the UK Air Quality 
Standard of 40ug/m3 in the current AQMAs.

2.2 The AQ Steering Group chaired by Cllr Simmons identified that to be robust the 
traffic data needed to be updated for allocated developments included in the 2017 
Local Plan. Traffic data for future modelling would be based on:

 KCC Saturn traffic model,

 Baseline model data from 2017,

[...]
ation Description

AQAP Air Quality Action Plan – A detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives

AQS Air Quality Strategy

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report

CAZ Clean Air Zone

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

DfT Department for Transport

EU European Union

JAQU Joint Air Quality Unit (Defra and DfT)

LAQM Local Air Quality Management

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide

NOx Nitrogen Oxides

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less

Page 134



Swale Borough Council

Swale Borough Council Strategic Air Quality Action Plan – 2018 21
Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Fees and Charges
	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20
	Appendix I CIA CTS Scheme 2018-19

	7 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Refresh
	8 Warden Bay Land (junction Imperial Drive and Cliff Drive), Community Asset Transfer
	Appendix I - Warden Bay Land (jct Imperial Drive & Cliff Drive), Community Asset Transfer
	Appendix II - Warden Bay Land (jct Imperial Drive & Cliff Drive), Community Asset Transfer

	9 Complaints Annual Report 2017/2018
	10 Air Quality Action Plan Consultation
	Appendix I AQAP_SwaleBC_2018 nv (2)

	12 Sale of Land at Gas Road, Milton Regis
	Land at Gas Road Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 287 -
Published on 6 November 2018

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from  14 November 2018

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 31 October 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
7.41pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair) and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Estelle 
Culligan, Zoe Kent, Ryan Miles, Jo Millard, Mark Radford, Kelly Upson and Nick 
Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Harrison, James Hunt, Roger Truelove, Ted 
Wilcox, Tony Winckless and John Wright.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bowles.

293 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

294 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2018 (Minute Nos. 239 - 245) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

295 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

296 ITEM WITHDRAWN 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair announced that Item 8 on the Agenda had been 
withdrawn.

Part A Recommendations to Council

297 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which invited Cabinet to consider the proposals for the level of fees and 
charges to be levied for the next financial year 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report and 
proposed the recommendations.  He highlighted that the proposed parking charges 
for the new Bourne Place Multi-Storey Car Park, Sittingbourne were set for its 



Cabinet 31 October 2018 

- 288 -

intended use and he reminded Members that the report would be discussed at the 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 November 2018.

In response to a question from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Safer Communities confirmed that the fees had been set to deter commuters but 
encourage visitors.  He advised that commuters could use long-stay car parks in 
the area, which were cheaper.

Recommendation:

(1)  That the proposed fees and charges 2019/20 as set out in the report for 
submission to Council be approved.

(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment & Leisure Services in Consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs to
amend the 2019/20 charge for the new Environmental Fixed Penalty Notice for 
‘Duty of Care in the disposal of household waste’ in the event that the draft 
national guidance on this specific Fixed Penalty Notice gets amended prior to 
implementation of the legislation.

(3)  That the Animal Welfare Licensing charges are implemented on 15 
November 2018.

(4)  That the charges for the new Bourne Street Multi-Storey Car Park are 
implemented from its day of opening.

298 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which considered the current scheme’s effects on collection and benefit 
claimants, and considered the percentage reduction that should be set for 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance said that there should be no 
change from the previous year and proposed the recommendation.

Recommendation:

(1)   That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2019/20 is kept the same as 
2018/19, and the Council Tax Support continues as a maximum reduction of 
75%

Part B Reports for decision by Cabinet

299 KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REFRESH 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs



Cabinet 31 October 2018 

- 289 -

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure and the above Cabinet Member which gave an update on the refresh of the 
Kent Joint Municipal Waste Strategy (KJMWMS), through the Kent Resource 
Partnership.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs drew attention that new 
guidance from Central Government was expected.  He proposed the 
recommendation.

Resolved:

(1)  That the refreshed Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy be 
adopted up to 2020/21.

300 WARDEN BAY LAND (JUNCTION IMPERIAL DRIVE AND CLIFF DRIVE), 
COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 

This item was withdrawn from the Agenda.

301 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure and the above Cabinet Member which presented the annual summary of 
complaints, compliments and comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
during the year from April 2017 to March 2018.

The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the table at the top of page 101 of the 
report and highlighted that the 90% target of complaints responded to within 10 
days was reached.

A Member praised staff and referred to the lessons learnt at paragraph 2.12 in the 
report.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

302 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager and 
the above Cabinet Member which set out the outcomes of additional modelling work 
and the draft Air Quality Management Action Plan (AQAP) for public consultation.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs introduced the report and 
reminded Members that SBC carried out more Air Quality monitoring than any other 
district in Kent.  He advised that the Air Quality steering group were making good 
progress and said that many Air Quality issues were out of SBC’s control.



Cabinet 31 October 2018 

- 290 -

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs proposed the 
recommendations with an amendment to include 2 additional tables in the 
consultation document which explained how the figures had been reached.

A Member suggested additional wording to clarify that the 0% figure showed 
pollution levels were under the limit rather than there was no pollution, in the table 
at the top of page 111 of the report.  Another Member suggested including 
reference to the influence that the M2 motorway had on the levels of pollution on 
the A2.

A Member welcomed the report and how it could be considered in planning 
applications.  He said that with additional development and major roadworks 
planned in the future in or near the area, it was unlikely that the Newington AQMA 
would be compliant in 2020 as stated on page 111 of the report.  He thanked the 
steering group.

The Vice-chairman-in-the-chair advised that a Planning Policy Officer sat on the 
steering group, and that a briefing for Members on how Air Quality might affect 
Planning applications was planned.

 Resolved:

(1)  That the outcomes of the updated traffic modelling work be noted.

(2)  That the draft Air Quality Management Action Plan for public consultation, 
amended to include 2 additional tables of information, be agreed,  and 
delegation be authorised to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs the final drafting of 
the document.

303 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:

(1) That under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: Paragraph 3: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

304 SALE OF LAND AT GAS ROAD, MILTON REGIS 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member to obtain approval of the freehold sale of the Council owned land 
shown on Appendix I of the report.



Cabinet 31 October 2018 

- 291 -

Resolved:

(1)  That the Council agrees to accept the highest offer for the sale of the 
freehold but should this not proceed the second offer may then be accepted.

(2)  That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance be authorised to negotiate final terms 
and the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


